
AMSROSE EASTERTY
LRC PRO

WILLIAM RAINEY HARPER COLLEGE
Algonquin Q Roselle Roads

Palatine, Illinois

EXECUTIVE SESSION

Ë.
COMMÏTTEE MEETING NOTICE

T0: Menbers of the Board of Trustees of Conrnunity
College District No. 512, Counties of Cook,
Kane, Lake, and McHenry, and State of lllinois

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that there will be a connittee

neeting of the whole of the Board of Trustees after adjournment

of the specíal Board meeting on Tuesday, May 51, L977, in the

Board Roon of the Ad¡ninistration Building, for the purpose of

discussing the college budget.

NOTICE IS ALS0 HEREBY GMN that there will be an executive

session of the Board of Trustees on Tuesday, May 31, 1977, at the

hour of 7z3A p.n., for the purpose of discussing the salary

pïogram for the classified staff and Local 11 Union,

DATED this 26th day of May, Ig77, at Palatine, Illinois.



WILLIAM RAINEY HARPER COLLEGE
Algonquin F¡ Roselle Roads

Palatine, Illinois

SPECIAL BOARD MEETING

May 3I, L977

8.: 00 p. m,

L Ca1l to 0rder

II. Ro1l Call

III. Unfinished Business

A. RECOMMENDATI0N: Adoption of Revised
Board Policies Exhibit III-A

B. RECOMMENDATION: Monetary Award for Pronotions Exhibit III-B

IV. New Business

A, RECOMMENDATI0N: Faculty Salary Ranges , 1977-78 Exhibit IV-A

B. RECOMMENDATION: Faculty Salary Progrann, Ig77-78 Exhibit IV-B

V. Adjourrunent.



WII{I.Iru4 NAINEY HARPER COLLEGE
BOARP OF TRUSTEES OF COq},IUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 512

COUNTIES Of' CO9K' KANEI LAKE AND McHENRY' STATE OF ILLINoIS

Minutes of the Special Board Meeting of Tuesday, May 31, 1-977

CALL TO ORDER:

ROLL CALL:

UNFTNISHED
EdSffiEF
FãñËãfr
Board
Policies

The special meeting of the Board of Trustees of
Community College Ðistrict No. 5L2 was called to order
by Chairman Munson on Tuesday, May 31, 1977 r ât
8:20 p.m., in the Board Room of the Administration
Building, Algonquin and Roselle Roads, Palatine.

Present¡ Members Jan Bone, Joan Klussmann, Robert
Moats, Shirley Munson, Jessalyn Nicklas,
David Tomchek, Natalie !{eberr ând Student
Member Robin Turpin

Absent: None

Also present: Robert E. Lahti, Michael W. Bartos,
John Birkholz, Pat Bourke, Donald A. Carlson, Bob
Chantry, Frank A. Christensen, R. B. Cormack,
Anton A. Dolejs, George Dorner, CharJ.es F. Falk,
Guerin Fischer, John Gelch, Jean Goodling, lf.R.Howard,
Robert J. Hughesr C.Patrick Lewis, ,Jack Lucas, Dave
Macaulayr W.J.Mann, I,j-z McKay, M.S.McMannis, Vtilliam E.
Miller, Joann Powell, Henry Roepken, D. Stansbury,
Elaine Stoermer, Paul Swansonr Urban Thobe, P. Vander
llaeghen, George VoegeJ-, !it. E. Von Mayr, John F. White,
and Dave WiLLians--Ifarper College; Rena Cohen--Herald;
and Richard L. Johnson and E. F. Murman.

According to Board poticy, revisions to the policy
Manua1 shouLd be presented at one meetlng and acted
upon at the next meeting. Because of the necessity
of distributing employment contractsr Chairman Munson
pointed out there would not be time for a second
read$ng of the proposed changes; thereforêr it would
be necessary to have a motion to set aside the ruLes.

Member Bone explained she had negJ.ected to suggest at
the previous co¡nmittee meeting the inclusion of the
words, "and to Board membersrtt ín 3.6.1.D. She now
proposed this be added to read as follows: ,'Trave1
advances in excess of $50.00 may be mad,e to employees
of the college and to Board Members in an amount equal
to the anticipa . " I,tember gonè
stated she understood this was in line with actualpractice but felt to be consistent it should be ín the
Policy Manual. Members of the Board agreed to this
addition.

Member lìleber moved, Member Klussmann seconded,
aside
ManuaI

t,he ruLes so the Board could approve the
at this meeting.

to set
Policy



Minutes of the

UNFINISÍTEDEffiEET
GîLse?i-
Board
Policies
(cont. )

Special Boaqd Meeting of Tuesday, May 31, 1977

Upon roLL caLlT the vote \¡ras as foLJ.ows:

Ayes¡ Members Bone, KJ.ussmann, Moats, Munson,
Nicklas, Tomchek, and l{eber.

Nays: None

Motion carried. Member Turpin voted aye.

Ivtember !{eber moved, Member Bone seconded, to approve
@ith the present corrections as inExhibit rrr-A attached to the minutes in the Board of
Trustees Official Book of Minutes"

After discussion, it was the consensus of the Board toinclude on page I, of Ex. III-A, (preface - FooÈnote)
the statement, "No person shall be subject to discrimin-ation.of any kind by the college on thé basis of race,religion¡ sêx¡ âgêr or national origÍnrtt as suggested
by Member Tomchek. This statement is to be inõerted
after the first sentence.

On page 17 of the proposed changes ín policy, Member
Tomchek questioned if the Board had agreed Lo drop
3 . 1. 4 . c, the statement rrpercentage of - administrative
rank proportion r¡ill be the s¿rme as stated in poricy
3.1.3. r' After discussion, Member Tgmchek mqveê ,
Member Weber seconded, to a olicyto reinstate item 3.I.4.C.
Member Nicklas felt this shouLd not be included and
exp3-ained that rank for administrators is not based onthe same reasoning and does not have the same budgetaryimprications as rank for facurty. Adminístratorsí
rank depends on length of servicer qualifications, etc.
They are classified by grade. They have certain job
responsibiLities within that grade and are paid
according to that grade, within a range. Fãculty have
ranges that go along with rank, and Member Nicklãs
explained the reason for this is to allow greater
flexibility, input, innovation, opportunitf forpromotion. Faculty is paid sal.ary-wLthin ã certainrank, but academic rank for an administrator does notaffect his salary. Dr. Lahti added that rank is moreor Less of a benefit to an administrator if he or she
would move on to another institution.
Upon ro11 calI, the vote to amend n¡ag as foLlows:

Ayes: Members Tomchek and Weber
Nays: Members Bone, Klussmann, Moats, Munson,

and NickLas

llotion defeated. Mernber Turpin voted aye.

2.



Minutes of

U}TFINTSTTEDE'ffi
RevLsed
Board
PoLicies
(cont. )

the Special Board Meeting of Tuesday, May 31, 1977

Referring to 3.7.5r Sect. 2, Definition of Gr5-evance,
Member Tomchek asked if the BoErd had agreed thatI'dLsmissaLt woul.d be removed in the last sentence.
After discussion, the Board feLt the statement they
had agreed upon was essentially as fol-Lows: "Boarddecisions on tenure, promotion, dismissal, Faculty
Fellowship Program, and on grievance appeals are not
grievable items under this procedure. "

Member Klussmann questioned ítem 5. 0. 8.A--Activity
Fees, asking if rather than spelling them out, the
Board had not agreed to have it the same as tuition,
established by the Board. Mr. Lewis explained that
5. 0. 8--Fees Ì,eas changed, but 5. 0. I . A was not ,changed.

llember Klussmann asked why lvlember Tomchekr s previous
proposal on a statement of policy regarding
confidentiality of material relating to negotiations
had not been included in the revisions. Mr. Lewis
stated that had been referred to counsel and not
received back yet.

A question was raised on 3.0.2 regarding three-year
employment contracts for vice presidents and two-year
contracts for administrators who have served two years
in an above average capacity. Dr. Lahti thought tt¡is
had been in practice about three years. He explained
the last sentence referred to the managerial evaluation
syst,em and administrators would not win a two-year
contract unless they $¡ere in that category of
performance.

lfilliam E. Mil1er, President of the Faculty Senate,
asked why Divísion Chairmen will not contínue to be
caLled that. Dr. Birkholz expLained the reason for
the treconunendatLon to change from Division Chairmen
to Associate Ðeans. He stated that in comparing what
Harperr s ÐivísÍon Chainnen do with what people with
comparable títles in some of the surrounding inst.itu-
tions do, it was felt this change would be appropriate.
Mr. Miller al-so questioned the ratj-onale for deleting,
under 3. 0. 9--I{ork Load, " . . . that wil_I be in keeping
with generally accepted community college practice.,'
Dr. Lahti stated it was felt that phraseoJ.ogy would
lead to misunderstandings and misinterpretations. He
felt the statementr "The details of this rationale
shaLl be delineated in the Faculty procedurêI Manualr'lis clear and concise, Ieaves no ãoubt, and accom-
plishes what everyone wants.

Upon ro11 calL, the vote was as follows:
Ayes¡ Menbers Bone, Klussmann, Moats, Munson,

Nickl-as, Tomchek and Weber
Nays: None

Motíon carried. Member Turpin voted aye.

3.



Minutes of the

UNFINISHEDBffiiÉT

Monetary
Award for
Promotions

Special. Board Meeting of Tuesday, May 31, Lg77 4.

On behel.f of the Board, Chairman Munson thanked Mr.
Lewis for his assistance and the tLme invo].ved in
reviewing these changes with the Board.

Î{eryiber Kl.ussmann moved, Member lfeber seconded, to
in Ex. III-8, provLdinó tnat

each faculty member who was awarded a promotion at the
March Board of Trusteest meeting, and for whom a 10t
lncrease in said faculty memberís contracted LgT6-77
salary would not be in excess of the applicable sararyrlnge adopted by the Board of Trustees on Dec. lI , Lg1S,shall receive a 10t increase in the contracted L976-77salary¡ and each faculty member who is awarded apromotion, and for whom a 108 increase in said faculty
memberts contracted L976-77 salary would be in excessof the applicable salary range adopted by the Board of
Trustees on Dec. 11, ]-97St shall receive a salary
increase which when added to said faculty memberis
contracted L976-77 salary equals the applicable salary
range. (Copy of Ex. III-B attached to the minutes inthe Board of Trustees' Official Book of Minutes.)
Member Nicklas spoke of the practice in the past ofgranting this kind of recognition to faculty and theBoardrs pride in those who are promoted. Sñe felt
because of the different climatã now, the kinds ofdefícíts the Board is contemplat,ing, that the Board
should consider defeating this motion. she suggestedinstead a one-time non-cumulative payment be cóãsidered.

Refering to the motion, Member Tomchek pointed out the
Board wquld be considering Lg77-79 sarary ranges laterin the meeting; therefore, he suggested ãmendlng themotion to incLude the words, ,'and-any subsequenú
adjustments made thereto. "

' .:
Member Tomchek moved, Member l{eber seconded, that the

read, ,,. . .;;l";t-iärrg. adopred bythe Board of Trustees on Dec. 11, Lg7S, aãd any-
subsequent adj ustments mad.e thereto . . . it

Upon rolL call on the amendmenÈ, the vote was as
folLows:

Ayes: Members Bone, Klussmann, Moats, Munson¡Nicklas, Tomchek and IrleberNays: None

The amendment to the motion was approved. Member Turpinvoted aye.

rn the discussion which forr.owedr Member Moats feltthere was nothing in ALternative #1 which would bindthe Board to any specific amount in future years. Dr.BirkhoLz,pointed out that Board poLicy-ðr"airy-ãt"tã"
the Board is under no obJ.igation and ihts wil_i be deter-mined on a yearly basis up to J.0 percent.



Minutes of the Special Board $eeting of Tuesdayr May 31, 1977 5.

I'NFINT'SÍIEDEffi-ss:-
MoneEåry
Award for
Promotions
(cont. )

NEVü BUSINESS:tffi
Salary
Ranges
L977-78

Faculty
SaJ.ary
Program
L977-78

Upon roll call on the anended motlon, the vote was as
foLlows ¡

Ayes¡ Members Boner K3-ussmannr Moats, Munsont
Tomchek and Tfeber

Nays: Member NickLas

The motion carried. Member Turpin voted aye.

Member Klussmann moved, Member lüeber seconded, that the
e the following faculty salary

ranges for the year L977-1978¿

Associate Instructor
Instructor
Assistant Professor
Associate Professor
Professor

$10,050 $16,405
11,550 18, 820
13,250 2L,630
15,100 24,660
17r300 - 2gr25o

Upon roll callr the vote rtras as follows:

Ayes: Members Bone, Klussmann, Moats, Munson,
Nicklasr Tomchek and Weber

Nays: None

Motion carried. Member Turpin voted aye.

Member Klussmann moved, Member $Ieber seconded, that the
e the agreement regarding

sal-ary and monetary fringe benefits for the full-time
faculty for the L977-78 yearr âs set forth in the
Memorandum of Agreement reached on May 18, 1977.
(Copy of Agreement attached to minutes in the Board of
Trusteesr OfficiaL Book of Minutes. )

Member Nicklas read a statement'in reference to the
motion (copy of statement attached to the minutes in
the Board of Trusteesr Official Book of Minutes).
She stated until recently, financial solvency has been
achieved through sound financíal management and
planning and through a sense of fiscal responsÍbility
by all elements of Harper College. Because of the
lowered state support, inflation, and frozen tax rate,
the college is now running a deficit. Member NickLas
referred to the delay in a tuition increase and no
plans for a referendum. She felt with no plans for an
increase in revenue, the Boardrs goal of a balanced
budget ïras unrealistic. She referred to increased
medical coverage aa an increased benefit to facuJ-ty,
and suggested the media investigate Harperrs facul.ty
saLariesr incLuding the various benefitê which the
coJ.Lege pays for, and compare them on a state and
national basis. She pointed out the coJ-J.ege is
qYRporte4 utt,l governed by the community, and stated shecttq not feel the co¡n¡nulity would welcome having itsrights to govern eroded u| *re cook county-rãäánãrã
Union.



Mínutes of the Special Board Meeting ?f Tuesday, May 31, L977

NEW BUSINEES¡ Upon rolL callr the vote w'as as follows¡
F-Ð

6.

Salary
Program
L977-78

Ayes: Menbers Bone, K1ussmê[rtr Moats, Munson,
Tomchek and Weber

Nays: Member NickLas

Ivtotion carried. Member Turpin voted aye.

Chaj.rman Shirley Munson Secretary Natalie !Íeber

ADJOURNMENT: Member Bone moved, Member T{eber seconded, that the
ffied at 9:00 p.m. Motion carried.



Exhibit IV-A
May-T-ï977

WILLIAM RÃII{EY HARPER COLLEGE

I. SUBJECT

Approval of faculty salary ranges for the year L977-1978.

TI. REASON FOR CONSTDERATTON

The Board of Trustees must approve salary ranges for the
fuII-time faculty.

III. BACKGROUND INFORMATTON

The Board of Trustees reviews faculty salary ranges yearly'
and adjusts the ranges as needed. For 1976-1977 the ranges
were as follows:

Associate Instructor

Instructor

Assistant Professor

Associate Professor

Professor

IV. RECOMMENDATION

That the Board of Trustees
salary ranges för the year

Associate Instructor

Instructor

Assistant Professor

Associate Professor

Professor

$ 9,750

$11,200

$12,880

$14,810

$17,030

approve the
L97 7'I97 8 z

$10,050

$1r,550

$13,250

$15,100

$17,300

$15,9oo

$18,250

$2 1,000

$24,140

ç27 ,760

following

$16 ,405

$18,820

$21,630

s24,660

$28,250

faculty


